

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CNOVA N.V. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To: All Actions

MASTER FILE  
16 CV 444-LTS

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

**BROWER PIVEN**  
**A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION**  
David A.P. Brower  
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
Telephone: (212) 501-9000  
Facsimile: (212) 501-0300  
Email: [brower@browerpiven.com](mailto:brower@browerpiven.com)

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Class*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....	1
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements .....	1
B. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	3
C. The Settlement is Substantively Fair .....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	7
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....	13
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed.....	13
4. The Substantial Risks of Establishing Liability.....	15
5. The Substantial Risks of Proving Damages.....	18
6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	19
7. The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	20
8. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*,  
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 21

*In re American Bank Note Holographics*, 127 F. Supp. 2d 418  
(S.D.N.Y. 2001).....19

*In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.*, 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 5

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, MDL No. 1500,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

*In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.*, No. 95 CV 3431 (ARR),  
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19873 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2001)..... 11

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164  
(S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 2, 14, 16

*Authors Guild v. Google Inc.*, 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 3

*In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Deriv., & ERISA Litig.*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 259  
(S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5

*Berlinsky v. Alcatel Alsthom Compagnie Generale D’ Electricite*, 964 F. Supp. 754  
(S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

*In re Blech Sec. Litig.*, No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23170  
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002)..... 18, 24

*In re Canadian Superior Sec. Litig.*, No. 09 Civ. 10087 (SAS),  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132708 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011)..... 4

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 16

*In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.*, 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995)..... 25

*Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.*, 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 6, 14

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*, No. 07-7895, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007  
(S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 24

*In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.*, No. 02-8088, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51089  
(E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)..... 5

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	6
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 5, 21
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1991), 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	8, 12, 21
<i>Fox v. Glickman Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 1005, 1012-13 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	15, 16
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2, 5, 15, 21
<i>Glickenhau s &amp; Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 5893 (N.D. Ill.).....	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 03653, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138543 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	3
<i>Heyer v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 80 Civ. 1196 (RWS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25089 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2006).....	15
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071, (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	4, 5, 12, 24
<i>In re IMAX Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6128, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86513 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2003).....	11, 22
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 08-214, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90289 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....	7
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14

<i>In re LDK Solar Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Lessac v. Television-Electronics Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 67-2219, 1968 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12096 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 1968).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Newman</i> , 59 F.R.D. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	18
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96-cv-1262 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	18
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	2
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12, 22
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	24, 25
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	21
<i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	6, 18, 25
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	3, 6, 21
<i>In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14

<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Robertson v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149107 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011) .....	4
<i>Schlusberg v. Keystone Custodian Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 67-100, 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14505 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1973) .....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Novo Industri A/S</i> , 119 F.R.D. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	11
<i>Slade v. Shearson, Hammill &amp; Co.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	15
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	14
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	13
<i>Stull v. Baker</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1326 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	15
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	2
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	11
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	3, 4
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02. Civ. 5571 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	2, 3, 21
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1985).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	2, 6, 13
<i>Wesley v. Spear, Leeds &amp; Kellogg</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff’d</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....	25

<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-1611 (LAK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007) .....	6
<i>Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	18

**RULE**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

**MISCELLANEOUS**

“Brazil’s New Civil Procedure Code,” <i>Columbia Journal of Transnational Law</i> .....	8, 9
Brazil, <i>Litigation &amp; Dispute Resolution 2017, Global Legal Insights</i> .....	8, 9
Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matter.....	9
Ángel R. Oquendo, <i>Justice for All: Certifying Global Class Actions</i> , 16 <i>Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev.</i> 071 (2017) .....	10
Albert Knigge, et al., Thomson Reuters, <i>Practical Law</i> , <i>Class/Collective Actions in The Netherlands: Overview (2017)</i> .....	10
Alexandre Bailly & Xavier Haranger, Thomson Reuters, <i>Practical Law, Class/Collective Actions in France: Overview (2016)</i> .....	11
Latham & Watkins, <i>Client Alert Commentary, Introduction of Class Actions in France: A Growing Threat to Professionals?</i> , Number 1667 (Mar. 25, 2014) .....	10
Nathalie Meyer Fabre, <i>The International Dispute Resolution News</i> , <i>Recognition and Enforcement of U.S. Judgments in France – Recent Developments</i> , (2012) ; Latham & Watkins, <i>Client Alert Commentary</i> , <i>Introduction of Class Actions in France: A Growing Threat to Professionals?</i> , Number 1667 (Mar. 25, 2014)) .....	10
Quentin Declève, <i>International Litigation Blog</i> , <i>The Netherlands to Introduce Possibility for Damages Claims Under Class Action System</i> (Apr. 20, 2017).....	11
